Va,

» o

YORKPRIDE

»

YORK

CITY OF

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In)

To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Aspden, Pierce (Vice-Chair),
Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and | Waudby

Date: Monday, 5 January 2009

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: Guildhall, York

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

2. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
a matter within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 2 January 2009.

3. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the
meeting during consideration of Annex 2E to Agenda ltem 6
(Called in ltem — West of York Household Waste Site — Land
Option), on the grounds that it contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information). This information is
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order
2006).

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the SMC
(Calling-in), held on 7 July 2008.

Called-in Item: Holly Bank Area — Traffic (Pages 7 - 32)
Regulation Order Objections

To consider the decision of the Executive Member for City
Strategy on the above item, which has been called in by
Councillors Alexander, Crisp and Bowgett in accordance with the
provisions of the Council’s Constitution. A cover report is
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and
powers of Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report
and the decision of the Executive Member.

Called-in Item: West of York Household (Pages 33 - 66)
Waste Site - Land Option

To consider the decision of the Executive on the above item,
which has been called in by Councillors Scott, Merrett and Potter
in accordance with the provisions of the Council’'s Constitution. A
cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and
the remit and powers of Scrutiny Management Committee
(Calling In) in relation to the call-in procedure together with the
original report and the decision of the Executive. (This item was
added to the agenda on 30 December 2008).

Any other business which the Chair considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:
Name: Fiona Young
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551027
e E-mail — fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the

Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young

e Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements
e Copies of report




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting

All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing
online on the Council’'s website. Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the
fu
[...]
isory Panel (EMAP)) agenda.
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny
Management Committee (SMC). That SMC meeting will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the
Council is to:
e Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
(CALLING IN)

DATE 7 JULY 2008

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), BLANCHARD

(VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, | WAUDBY, SCOTT,
SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR AND HYMAN
(SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR R WATSON)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Clir Waudby declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5
(Minute 5 refers), as a recipient of tickets from York Racecourse in her
capacity as a former Lord Mayor of York.

Clir Blanchard declared for the record that he had been in e-malil
correspondence with Mr Darby, the Chair of York Racecourse, but not in
relation to the issues to be discussed at this meeting.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
should any discussion arise on the information in Annex B to
agenda item 5 (Minute 5 refers) relating to the financial or
business affairs of particular persons, on the grounds that
this information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation
to agenda item 5 (Minute 5 refers).

Marian Horton spoke as a resident of the Knavesmire who had not
personally experienced anti-social behaviour from race-goers but had
witnessed it taking place. She accepted that the Racecourse had a
valuable part to play in the economic and social life of York. However, she
felt that there should be more effort to involve and negotiate with local



Page 4

residents, given that they had to suffer the effects of the alcohol sales that
contributed to the Racecourse’s revenue.

Nick Jones spoke as a resident of Scarcroft Hill who had been personally
affected by anti-social behaviour from race-goers leaving the course. He
expressed disappointment that the Racecourse was not prepared to
contribute to tackling these issues. He urged the Council not to grant the
lease unless concessions could be negotiated to reduce the anti-social
behaviour suffered by residents of the South Bank and Scarcroft areas.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management
Committee (Calling In) held on 12 May 2008 be approved
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CALLED-IN ITEM: YORK RACECOURSE, APPLICATION FOR LEASE
EXTENSION AND AMENDMENTS — REPORT BACK ON THE RESULTS
OF FURTHER NEGOTIATIONS

Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions
taken by the Executive, at their meeting on 30 June 2008, regarding the
grant of a new 99 year lease of land to York Racecourse. The decision
had taken account of the results of further negotiations between Council
Officers and the Racecourse, as requested by the Executive on 27
November 2007.

An extract from the minutes of the Executive meeting, setting out their
decisions on this item, was attached as Annex A to the report. The original
report, on which that decision had been based, was attached as Annex B.
The decision had been called in by Clirs Fraser, Merrett and Gunnell for
the following reason:

“That in making their decisions the Council’s Executive gave inadequate
consideration to the concerns of local residents.”

Members were invited to consider the following options:

Option A — confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the grounds that
there was no basis for reconsideration;

Option B- refer the decisions back to the Executive, for them to reconsider
or amend in part their decisions.

Clirs Merrett and Fraser addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-In
Members. They expressed their support for the Racecourse as an
attraction to visitors and residents but emphasised that the problems with
policing, toilet arrangements and traffic management had still not been
addressed. They urged the Committee to recommend that the Council find
extra funding, either from the lease income or by seeking a contribution
from the Racecourse, to address the policing and toilet issues this year
and that a wider review of traffic issues be carried out, taking account of
new developments in this area. They also suggested that the Racecourse
should offer benefits to local residents, such as discounted tickets.



Page 5

After questions and a full debate, Clir Scott moved, and Clir Blanchard
seconded, that the decisions be referred back to the Executive with the
following recommendations:

“‘a) That the new lease be entered into, in accordance with the
Executive’s Resolution (i)

b) That the contribution of York Racecourse to the economy of the City
be recognised;

c) That monies be provided by the Council, either from the lease
income or by other financial provision, to combat anti-social behaviour by
race-goers, including littering and toilets, and to provide proper policing;

d) That a Traffic Masterplan be prepared to examine traffic issues for
the whole area around the Racecourse, taking into account the new
development at the Terrys factory site and the potential new community
stadium.”

On being put to the vote, the above motion was declared carried by 5
votes to 3 and it was

RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the decisions referred back
to the Executive for reconsideration, with a recommendation
that they:’

a) confirm their original decision to grant the new lease, in
accordance with Resolution (i) from the meeting on 30
June;

b) recognise the contribution of York Racecourse to the
economy of the City;

c) resolve that monies be provided by the Council, either
from the lease income or by other financial provision, to
combat anti-social behaviour by race-goers, including
littering and toilets, and to provide proper policing;

d) resolve that a Traffic Masterplan be prepared to examine
traffic issues for the whole area around the Racecourse,
taking into account the new development at the Terrys
factory site and the potential new community stadium.

REASON: In accordance with the Constitutional procedures for called-in
decisions and to deal with the issues raised by the Calling-In
Members.

Action Required
1. Refer decisions back to Executive. GR

J Galvin, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

YORK

zﬂ% CITY OF
g COUNCIL

Scrutiny Management Committee 5 January 2009
(Calling — In)

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

Called-in Item: Holly Bank Area — Traffic Regulation
Order Objections

Summary

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of a decision made
by the Executive Member for City Strategy on 8 December 2008
in relation to the proposed introduction of waiting restrictions in
the Holly Bank Road area of Acomb, following consideration of
the objections received to those proposals. The report also
explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management
Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in.

Background

2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant
meeting of the Executive Members for City Strategy and
Advisory Panel (EMAP) is attached as Annex 1 to this report.
This sets out the decision taken by the Executive Member. The
original report to the EMAP meeting is attached as Annex 2.

3. Following publication of the Executive Member's decision,
Councillors Alexander, Crisp and Bowgett called in the decision
for review by the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC)
(Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements
for post-decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as
follows:-

e Ignoring most recent, recorded, tabulated and named will
of residents as presented by ward Councillors. Almost
60% of local people do not support the proposed
restrictions and just over 80% of residents of the roads
affected by these restrictions also opposed

e Inadequate Council consultation (mainly that deadline for
consultation had wrong year on it and so people did not
realise they could still be involved in consultation process,
despite deadline being extended).



Page 8

e Introducing traffic regulations for a bus route that First
says will be unsafe for passengers to board and
disembark from.

e Not allowing Clive Grove to be incorporated into
regulations, thus leading to increased parking along and
on the corners of Clive Grove (leading to obstructions and
poor visibility).

e Ignoring need for a 20mph speed limit along bus route to
ensure that shaking of people's houses and windows
leading to damage is reduced. Not incorporating
measures to slow the possible increased speed of traffic
that could cause accidents.

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the
Calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local
Government Act 2000:

(a) to confirm the decision of the Executive Member, on the
grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen,
the decision takes effect from the date of the SMC
(Calling-In) meeting;

(b) to refer the decision back to the Executive Member, for
them to reconsider or amend in part their decision. If this
option is chosen, a meeting will be arranged for the
decision to be re-considered.

Analysis

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis
of the decision made by the Executive Member and form a view
on whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision.

Corporate Priorities

7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive

Member’'s decision is expected to contribute is provided in
paragraph 10 of Annex 2 to this report.



Page 9

Implications
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities,
or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in

terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members;
namely, to determine and handle the call-in:

Risk Management

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the
call in of this matter.

Recommendations

10.Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and
decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the
Executive Member or refer the matter back to the Executive
Member for re-consideration.

Reason:

To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.

Contact details:

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Dawn Steel Quentin Baker

Democratic Services Manager Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services
01904 551030

email:

dawn.steel@york.gov.uk Report Approved Date 15/12/08

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None
None
Wards Affected: Holgate Al [ ]

For further information please contact the author of the report

Annexes

Annex 1 — decision of the Executive Member (extract from decision list
published 9/12/08)

Annex 2 — report to EMAP meeting on 8/12/08



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Annex 1 to Calling-in Report

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CITY STRATEGY AND ADVISORY PANEL

MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2008

HOLLY BANK AREA - TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER OBJECTIONS

Decision:

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member for City Strategy be advised to:

(i) Approve the implementation of no waiting at any time
restrictions at the Robin Grove, Trevor Grove, Nigel Grove,
Anderson Grove, Mildred Grove and Jennifer Grove junctions
as advertised and detailed at Option 1;

(ii) Implement the remaining proposed restrictions for Holly Bank
Road and Collingwood Road as proposed.

(i) Inform those making representations and the lead petitioners
of the decisions taken.

Decision of the Executive Member for City Strateqy

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: (i) To improve visibility and manoeuvrability at the junctions
for residents.

(i) To facilitate the return of the bus service to the area.

(iii) To update all concerned on the proposals.



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



a,

Page 13

Annex 2 to Calling-in report

Meeting of Executive Members for City Strategy ~ 8" December 2008
and the Advisory Panel

Report of the Director of City Strategy

Holly Bank Road Area Traffic Regulation Order Objections

Summary

This report informs the Advisory Panel of the objections made to the advertised
Traffic Regulation Order for the introduction of waiting restrictions in the Holly
Bank Road area of Acomb. The report recommends that the traffic regulation
orders are implemented.

Background

The proposals are to manage the mainly residential parking that takes place
along the route. A consequence of the parking was that on roughly a weekly
basis during the day the local bus service experienced delays. Earlier this year
the bus company re-routed the bus service on to Hamilton Drive to avoid having
to negotiate this route. This decision has disadvantaged some local residents
with reduced mobility who are keen to see the bus service return to its original
route. The bus company have given a commitment that if the parking situation
can be resolved the bus service would resume along the Holly Bank Road /
Collingwood Avenue route. The bus service currently runs between 7am and
7pm 7 days a week.

In addition, complaints have also been received from some local residents
concerned about the level of parking that takes place close to the corners of the
short culs-de-sac off Holly Bank Road, which restrict both visibility and
movement at the junctions.

In view of the above a decision was taken at an Officer in Consultation meeting
to advertise a Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a set of waiting restrictions
along Holly Bank Road and Collingwood Avenue. The proposed restrictions are
“No waiting at any time” in the vicinity of the various junctions along the route
and No waiting 7am to 7pm on one side of the road along the stretches of road
in between the junctions (see consultation documents in Annex A).

Consultation

In line with legal requirements and City Council policy the Traffic Regulation
Order proposals have been advertised in the local press, notices put up on street
and details delivered to the properties adjacent to the proposals.

There have been 33 individual representations received in response to the
proposals, 7 for and 26 against. A précis of each representation is in Annex B
along
[...]
 this meeting to EMAP and | would like to register to
speak at the 8" December EMAP.

Councillor James Alexander on behalf of Councillor James Alexander, Councillor
Denise Bowgett and Councillor Sonja Crisp

Councillor Crisp - No comments received.

Councillor Bowgett - No comments received.



Page 33 Agenda ltem 6

Scrutiny Management Committee 5 January 2009
(Calling — In)

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

Called-in Item: West of York Household Waste Site —
Land Option

Summary

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of a decision
made by the Executive on 23 December 2008 regarding
proposals to carry out an appraisal of land at Harewood Whin as
the preferred site for a replacement Household Waste Recycling
Centre to serve the west of the City. The report also explains
the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management Committee in
relation to dealing with the call-in.

Background

2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant
meeting of the Executive is attached as Annex 1 to this report.
This sets out the decision taken by the Executive on 23
December. The original report to the Executive meeting is
attached as Annex 2.

3. Following publication of the Executive’s decision, Councillors
Scott, Potter and Merrett called in the decision for review by the
Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in
accordance with the constitutional requirements for post-
decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as follows:-

e The Executive have failed to consider properly or at all the
comments of the Shadow Executive

e The Executive have misdirected itself when considering its
decision of 9 September

e The Executive have reached a decision which the Full Council
would not agree with

e That the decision of the Executive is fundamentally flawed.



Page 34

Consultation

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the
calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at
the Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.

Options

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local
Government Act 2000:

(a) to confirm the decision of the Executive, on the grounds
that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any
basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, the
decision takes effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting;

(b) to refer the decision back to the Executive, for them to
reconsider or amend in part their decision. |If this option
is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at the meeting
of the Executive (Calling-In) scheduled for 6 January
2009.

Analysis

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis
of the decision made by the Executive and form a view on
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision.

Corporate Priorities

7. Anindication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s
decision is expected to contribute is provided in paragraphs 11,
12 and 13 of Annex 2 to this report.

Implications

8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities,
or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members;
namely, to determine and handle the call-in:

Risk Management

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the
call in of this matter.



Page 35

Recommendations

10.Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and
decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the
Executive or refer the matter back to the Executive for re-
consideration.

Reason:

To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.

Contact details:

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Dawn Steel Quentin Baker

Democratic Services Manager Head of Civic, Democrat
[...]

Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	5 Called-in Item:  Holly Bank Area â•ﬁ Traffic Regulation Order Objections
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 2a pt 1
	Annex 2a pt 2
	Annex 2b
	Annex 2c
	Annex 2d

	6 Called-in Item:  West of York Household Waste Site - Land Option
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 2A
	Annex 2B
	Annex 2C
	Annex 2D
	Exempt Annex 2E




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 5 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (IN THE CHAIR FOR ITEM 
6; MINUTE 11 REFERS), ASPDEN, PIERCE (VICE-
CHAIR, IN THE CHAIR FOR ITEMS 1-5; MINUTES 
6-10 REFER), SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  ALEXANDER, BOWGETT AND 
POTTER (AS CALLING-IN MEMBERS) 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared.  However, Cllr Simpson-Laing stated for the 
record that she was the Ward Member for Acomb Ward, to which the 
decisions on agenda item 6 (Minute 11 refers) related. 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that three members of the public had registered to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, in relation to 
agenda item 5 (Holly Bank Area – Traffic Regulation Order). 
 
Peter Kirton spoke in support of the decision taken by the Executive 
Member to approve the traffic restrictions, on the basis that this would 
enable the re-instatement of the no. 16 bus service on the ‘Holly Bank 
loop’ route, which was a service relied upon by many elderly residents in 
the area.  He also expressed support for suggestions to introduce a 20 
mph speed limit in order to alleviate problems with vibrations from buses 
reported by some residents. 
 
Tony Cox also spoke in support of the Executive Member’s decision, 
pointing out that local residents were in favour of the traffic restrictions by a 
majority of two to one.  He urged Members to endorse the original 
decision, which would prevent illegal parking and support the Council’s aim 
of encouraging greater us of public transport. 
 
Susan Blore also spoke in support of the Executive Member’s decision, on 
behalf of disabled residents affected by the re-routing of the bus service.  
She expressed the view that the problems faced by some residents in 
reaching the bus stop on Hamilton Drive outweighed any inconvenience 
that the parking restrictions might cause to residents with cars, most of 
whom had parking facilities on their own premises. 
 



8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2E to agenda item 6 (West of 
York Household Waste Site – Land Option), on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons, which is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
9. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management 

Committee (Calling In) held on 7 July 2008 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
10. CALLED-IN ITEM:  HOLLY BANK AREA – TRAFFIC REGULATION 

ORDER OBJECTIONS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
taken by the Executive Member for City Strategy, at a meeting of the 
Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) on 8 December 2008, in 
respect of the proposed introduction of waiting restrictions in the Holly 
Bank area of Acomb. 
 
Details of the Executive Member’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to 
the report.  The original report to the EMAP meeting was attached as 
Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Alexander, Crisp and 
Bowgett for the following reasons: 

• Ignoring most recent, recorded, tabulated and named will of 
residents as presented by ward Councillors. Almost 60% of local 
people do not support the proposed restrictions and just over 80% 
of residents of the roads affected by these restrictions also opposed 

• Inadequate Council consultation (mainly that deadline for 
consultation had wrong year on it and so people did not realise they 
could still be involved in consultation process, despite deadline 
being extended). 

• Introducing traffic regulations for a bus route that First says will be 
unsafe for passengers to board and disembark from. 

• Not allowing Clive Grove to be incorporated into regulations, thus 
leading to increased parking along and on the corners of Clive 
Grove (leading to obstructions and poor visibility). 

• Ignoring need for a 20mph speed limit along bus route to ensure 
that shaking of people's houses and windows leading to damage is 
reduced. Not incorporating measures to slow the possible increased 
speed of traffic that could cause accidents. 

 
Members were invited to consider whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive 
Member for reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B).   
 



Cllrs Alexander and Bowgett addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
Calling-in Members.  They also circulated a written report prepared by Cllr 
Alexander, outlining consultation undertaken by the Holgate Ward 
Members and a set of proposals suggested as a basis for negotiation.  
These included the introduction of a 20 mph speed limit on the bus route, 
the relocation of ‘no waiting’ restrictions to the Clive Grove side of Holly 
Bank Road and limiting the times of the restrictions to 10 am - 4 pm, 
instead of 7 am - 7 pm. 
 
Following questions and a full debate Cllr Watson moved, and Cllr Galvin 
seconded: 
“That the decisions of the Executive Member be confirmed, and that the 
following observations be made: 

a) If the no. 16 bus service is not re-introduced on the ‘Holly Bank 
loop’ route, then the traffic restrictions should be removed. 

b) Consideration should be given to the introduction of a 20 mph 
speed limit on the course of the re-introduced bus route.” 

 
This motion was then put to the vote.  Four Members voted for the motion 
and four voted against.  The Chair then used his casting vote against the 
motion, which was consequently declared LOST. 
 
Cllr Scott then moved, and Cllr Taylor seconded: 
“That the decisions be referred back to the Executive Member to 
reconsider, taking into account the observations made by the Holgate 
Ward Members and the observations made by this Committee that: 

a) the traffic regulations should not be implemented unless the no. 
16 bus service is re-instated on the ‘Holly Bank Road loop’ and 

b) that consideration should be given to the introduction of a 20 
mph speed zone in the area.” 

 
This motion was then put to the vote.  Four Members voted for the motion 
and four voted against.  The Chair then used his casting vote in favour of 
the motion, which was consequently declared CARRIED.  Members 
agreed that the referral back would be to the Executive (Calling In) meeting 
already arranged for 6 January, rather than to the next EMAP meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and that the decisions be referred 

back to the Executive Member to reconsider, at the Executive 
(Calling In) meeting on 6 January 2009, taking into account 
the observations made by the Holgate Ward Members and 
the observations made by this Committee that: 
a) the traffic regulations should not be implemented 
unless the no. 16 bus service is re-instated on the ‘Holly 
Bank Road loop’ and 
b) that consideration should be given to introducing a 20 
mph speed zone in the area. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Constitutional procedures for called-in 

decisions and to deal with the issues raised by the Calling-in 
Members. 

 



11. CALLED-IN ITEM:  WEST OF YORK HOUSEHOLD WASTE SITE - 

LAND OPTION  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
taken by the Executive, at their meeting on 23 December 2008, in respect 
of proposals to carry out an appraisal of land at Harewood Whin as the 
preferred site for a replacement Household Waste Recycling Centre for the 
West of the City. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive meeting was attached as 
Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Potter and 
Merrett for the following reasons: 

• The Executive has failed to consider properly or at all the comments 
of the Shadow Executive. 

• The Executive has misdirected itself when considering its decision 
of 9 September.  

• The Executive has reached a decision which the Full Council would 
not agree with.  

• The decision of the Executive is fundamentally flawed.  
 
Members were invited to consider whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for 
reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B).   
  
Cllr Potter addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  
She expanded upon the reasons for the call-in, stating that the report to 
the Executive had not considered all the alternative options nor taken into 
account the views of residents, the fact that the existing Household Waste 
Site was popular and well used and the risks of development in the Green 
Belt.   
 
Following questions and a full debate Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr Pierce 
seconded: 
“That the decisions be referred back to the Executive for the reasons 
stated by the Calling-In Members, with a particular recommendation that 
the Executive develop a waste management strategy before deciding on 
what recycling facilities are required.” 
 
On being put to the vote, the above motion was declared CARRIED and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and that the decisions be referred 

back to the Executive for the reasons stated by the Calling-In 
Members, with a particular recommendation that the 
Executive develop a waste management strategy before 
deciding on what recycling facilities are required. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Constitutional procedures for called-in 

decisions and to deal with the issues raised by the Calling-in 
Members. 

 



 
 
 
J Galvin, Chair 
 
R Pierce, Vice Chair 
 
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 
 


